
                               

Page 1

AGENDA               
Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
Place: Yeoman Room - The Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes, 

SN10 1HS
Date: Thursday 16 June 2016
Time: 2.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Emily Higson, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713990 or email 
emily.higson@wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Cllr Junab Ali - Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Abdul Amin - Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Alan Bishop  - Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Richard Britton - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Chris Caswill - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Trevor Carbin - Wiltshire Council
Cindy Creasy - Co-Opted Independent Member
Chris Henwood - Co-Opted Independent Member
Cllr Peter Hutton - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Julian Johnson - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Gordon King - Wiltshire Council
Cllr John Smale – Wiltshire Council
Cllr Caryl Sydney-Smith - Swindon Borough Council



                               

Page 2

Substitutes:

   Cllr Glenis Ansell – Wiltshire Council
Cllr Chuck Berry - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Ernie Clark - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Brian Dalton - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Sue Evans - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Charles Howard - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Linda Packard - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Maureen Penny - Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Ian Thorn - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Anthony Trotman - Wiltshire Council

__________________________________________________________________________

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm 
if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be 

used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the Council, its 
Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting from them so 
doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they accept that they are 

required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in relation to any such claims or 
liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is available on 
the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


                               

Page 3

AGENDA

Part I

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public

1  Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

Election of the Chairman

 To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.

Election of the Vice Chairman

 To elect a Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year.

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes and matters arising (Pages 7 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016.

4  Declarations of interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements 

 Welcome to the new members of the panel.

6  Public Participation 

The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements

If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification.



                               

Page 4

Questions

Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Friday 10 
June 2016. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent.

7  Review of the Community Policing Pilot 

Chief Constable Mike Veale to present the outcomes of the final review.
(Attending 3-4pm)

8  PCC Annual Report 2015-16 (Pages 13 - 32)

Annual review of progress on the police and crime plan. PCP members are 
invited to comment before publication of the report.

9  Quarterly data (Q4)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints - including 
drugs information (Pages 33 - 86)

To receive quarterly performance data from the OPCC as follows:-

 Risk Register

 Performance Report

 Budget Monitoring Statement

 Complaints

10  Strategic alliance with Avon & Somerset 

A verbal update on the progress of the Strategic Alliance.

11  Police Reform Bill - key points and potential impacts (Pages 87 - 94)

12  Task Group Updates (Pages 95 - 98)

 Strategic Alliance Task Group



                               

Page 5

 Update on Specials Task Group

13  PCC Diary report (Pages 99 - 118)

The Commissioner to present the PCC Diary report.

14  Forward Work Plan 

To note the forward work plan.

15  Future meeting dates 

 Thursday 1 September 2016 – City Hall, Salisbury.

 Thursday 1 December 2016 – Swindon Borough Council Offices.

Part II

Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed

None



This page is intentionally left blank



                             

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 3 MARCH 2016 AT WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, 
MARKET PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS.

Present:

Cllr Abdul Amin, Alan Bishop, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, 
Cllr Chris Caswill, Cindy Creasy, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Teresa Page and Cllr John Smale

Also  Present:

Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner
Kieran Kilgallen – OPCC
Chris Mcmullen – OPCC
Carolyn Filmore - OPCC
Emily Higson – Wiltshire Council
Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Andrew Bennett, Cllr Peter Hutton and Mr 
Chris Henwood.

2 Minutes and matters arising

Decision:

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 February 2016 were 
signed as the correct record.

 It was noted that Cllr Teresa Page had attended the meeting held on 
Thursday 4 February 2016.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



3 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed new panel Member Cllr John Smale, and Cllr Sue 
Evans who was attending the meeting as an observer.

5 Public Participation

There was no public participation.

6 Quarterly data (Q3)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints

The Commissioner introduced a report setting out his quarterly performance 
data – Quarter Three 2015 - 16 (1 April to 31 December 2015).

Points made included:

 Recorded Crime - Within Wiltshire this had increased by 8.8%. This 
equated to 2,830 crimes with a total of 34,959 recorded. 

          The main volume driver behind the increase was violence against the 
person (VAP) which represents an increase of 1,841 crimes. This was 
explained by improved recording practices following the crime data 
integrity inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
(HMIC) of which the results are reflected in the national research 
commissioned by Chief Constable Habgood. 

Satisfaction with visibility 
 Satisfaction with Visibility - Within the most recent sur
[...]
meeting on the 4 February 2016.

Points made included:

 That the new Chief Constable of Avon & Somerset was yet to meet 
representatives of Wiltshire at the Strategic Alliance Board.

The Chairman requested that the PCP were informed of any outcomes of 
meetings with new Chief Constable of Avon & Somerset and representatives of 
Wiltshire at the Strategic Alliance Board.

The Chairman thanked Kieran Kilgallen for his update.

Page 9



8 Task Group Updates

Strategic Alliance Task Group – That Cllr Richard Britton and Cllr Julian 
Johnson were due to meet with Julian Moss to discuss the strategy. A third 
panel member was sought to sit on this task group.

PCC Commissioning Strategy Task Group – That Cllr Richard Britton and Cindy 
Creasy had met with Naji Darwish to discuss a first draft.

Call Centre Task Group – Following his meeting with WC’s cabinet member and 
Swindon’s Leader, Cllr Richard Britton discovered that Wiltshire Council had 
signed a contract some 18 months ago which would mean that there was little 
point in a task group working on this topic. It was AGREED not to take this 
further.

Special Constables Task Group - Cllr Richard Britton advised that he would like 
to revisit the first report on this topic. It was agreed that Cllr Britton and Cindy 
Creasy would look at this.

9 PCC Diary report

The PCC Diary report was noted.

10 Forward Work Plan

The Forward Work Plan was noted.

The Panel requested that a report on drug use and enforcement across the 
county form part of a future deep dive report in the quarterly reporting.

The Panel requested that the OPPC provide them with information re the Police 
Reform Bill. Kieran Kilgallen advised that briefing material was available on this 
topic, and that OPCC would ensure that the panel members received this.

11 Future meeting dates

Future meeting dates:

 Thursday 16 June 2016 - Corn Exchange, Devizes.

 Thursday 1 September 2016 – City Hall, Salisbury.

 Wednesday 30 November 2016 – Swindon Borough Council Offices.

Page 10



(Duration of meeting:  10:00am – 12:20pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, or e-mail Kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 AGENDA ITEM NO:  
 
Police and Crime Panel 16 June 2016 
 
WILTSHIRE AND SWINDON ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 – CONSIDERATION OF THE 

DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To provide the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) with the draft PCC’s Annual Report 

2015-16. 
 

1.2. To seek comments on the draft annual report. 
 
2. Background and Main Considerations for the Panel 

 
2.1. As required by the Police Reform and Responsibility Act 2011, the PCC is required to 

produce an annual report on the performance against his Police and Crime Plan (P&C 
Plan).  This includes annual financial information and aspects of his statutory 
functions. 
 

2.2. It identifies the highlights of the year, areas to improve, progress against his plan and 
future challenges and opportunities.  The annual report reflects the changes to 
performance reporting to the PCC and PCP during 2015-16. 
 

2.3. This report is the first of the revised Police and Crime Plan 2016-18 and the final report 
of the 1st term of PCCs.    
 

2.4. The PCP is asked to note this draft annual report and to provide comments on the 
annual report. 

 
3. Structure 

 
3.1. This annual report is aimed at a public audience and captures the highlights of the 

year and the Commissioner’s assessment of progress against his plan.  The document 
has three distinct sections which is a development from last year’s report.   

3.2. Section one provides the PCC’s overall assessment of policing and community safety 
in Wiltshire incorporating the learning from inspections by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary (HMIC), engagement with victims and local communities.  This should 
be balanced and a transparency assessment given, highlighting both the 
achievements and areas to improve.  

3.3. Section two identifies the strategic future challenges and opportunities in the coming 
years.  Section three updates on the progress in delivering the P&C Plan by each 

Page 1 of 2 
 Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 
priority and the future challenges and opportunities.  The final section three provides 
an overview of financial information from 2015-16. 
 

3.4. The report aims to be concise and provide a high level assessment.  Other strategies 
and reports will provide the detail.   
 

3.5. This annual report has been produced using existing information drawing together, 
information in performance reports, delivery plan reports, press releases and PCP 
performance reports. 

 
4. Next steps 

 
4.1. Below are the high level milestones that provide a summary of the project plan. 

 
 16 June – Draft annual report to PCP   
 Comments from PCP considered and response returned 
 Design work completed – w/c 4 July 
 Anticipated publication early July 
 

5. Recommendations 
 

5.1. To provide the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) with the draft PCC’s Annual Report 
2015-16. 
 

5.2. To seek comments on the draft PCC’s Annual Report 2015-16. 

Page 2 of 2 
 Page 14



Ver. 1.1 PROTECT – POLICY  DRAFT   Appendix 1 

 

 

 

DOCUMENT CONTROL SHEET 

Name of document: Annual Report 2015-16 
Version: 1.1 
Status: DRAFT 
Classification: Protect - Policy 
Owner: Angus Macpherson 
Date of this version: 07/06/16 
Produced by: Naji Darwish 

Synopsis and outcomes of consultation 
undertaken: 

Annual report covering 2015/16 including 
assessment of OPCC work, police performance 
and delivery 

Approved by: DRAFT 
Date ratified:  
Copyholders: CMB, ACPO, PCP for comment 
Next review due:  
Enquiries to: Naji.darwish@wiltshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 

 
  

Wiltshire & Swindon - OPCC  Annual Report 2015-16 Page 1 of 18 Page 15



Ver. 1.1 PROTECT – POLIC
[...]
e overall performance of Wiltshire 
Police and my views on the challenges and opportunities in the future. 
 
Section one provides my overall assessment of policing and community safety incorporating the 
learning from inspections by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC), engagement with 
victims and local communities.   
 
Section two identifies the strategic future challenges and opportunities in the coming years.  Section 
three updates on the progress in delivering the P&C plan by each priority and the future challenges 
and opportunities.  The final section three provides an overview of financial information from 2015-16. 
The P&C plan sets the priorities and improvements that will help keep Wiltshire and Swindon safe. 
 

Priority 1. Prevent crime and anti-social behaviour 

Priority 2. Protect the most vulnerable in society 

Priority 3. Put victims and witnesses at the heart of everything we do 

Priority 4. Secure high quality, efficient and trusted services  

 
Within my P&C plan, I outlined the step change away from a perverse target-driven culture towards a 
more ethical and mature approach to managing performance.  This does not mean removing 
numerical measures but recognition that a single piece of information cannot provide an answer to 
how well the police and the criminal justice service are doing.    

Wiltshire & Swindon - OPCC  Annual Report 2015-16 Page 2 of 18 Page 16



Ver. 1.1 PROTECT – POLICY  DRAFT   Appendix 1 

2.  State of Policing and Community Safety in Wiltshire and Swindon 
 
Since my previous annual report I have continued to be positive about the state of policing and 
community safety in Wiltshire and Swindon.  All public services are continuing to undergo rapid 
change and policing is no exception.  The changing and increasingly complex demand on services, 
the need for better care for vulnerable victims and continued financial restrictions present a real 
challenge for how services are resourced, structured and delivered.   
 
Wiltshire is safe and has a good police service that has a well-developed understanding of crime, is 
effective at preventing crime and carries out investigations which are generally good quality.  There is 
a good balance in tackling complex criminality, protecting vulnerable people and providing a visible 
and responsive community policing service.  Overall I believe we are making good progress in 
delivering my P&C plan and beginning to make improvements to the criminal justice system in 
Wiltshire and Swindon. 
 
At the end of 2014 Wiltshire police have made a step change towards an ethical performance culture.  
Following significant national criticism of public sector target culture and a lack of credibility of police 
recorded crime figures; the Curtis Review into police performance was completed in August 2015.  
Prior to this review in Nov 2014, the Chief Constable and I agreed that arbitrary targets introduced 
perverse incentives and distrust of police services.  During 2015-16 the Chief Constable and I have 
implemented a performance culture overhaul.   
 
The police must record all crime as accurately as possible.  It is fundamental to their understanding 
and responding to crime.  I want all victims of all crime to have confidence that the police will listen 
and record crimes accurately.   
 
Policing is complex, so the way we understand and assess performance needs to reflect this. I have 
assessed a range of information, not just police recorded crime, to determine levels of crime. My 
annual report uses a range of information including internal measures, external inspections and 
scrutiny by HMIC, and your views and experiences of services. Wiltshire has already implemented the 
most of recommendations made in the Curtis Review of police targets in August 2015.   
 
Part of this process is for PCCs to have a more sophisticated communication with the public on what 
successful policing looks like.  Police recorded crimes are important 
[...]
like to thank the Mr Veale and all his officers and staff for their efforts which have delivered this 
strong overall performance which is ensuring that Wiltshire and Swindon remains a safe place in 
which to live and work. This hard work and dedication from front line and support staff, coupled with 
strong support from partner agencies and the public, has turned my P&C plan into reality.  I am 
inspired and humbled by the commitment of Wiltshire Police officers and staff to public service and the 
risks they take to protect our communities.  
  

Wiltshire & Swindon - OPCC  Annual Report 2015-16 Page 6 of 18 Page 20



Ver. 1.1 PROTECT – POLICY  DRAFT   Appendix 1 

3. Future challenges and opportunities for policing and community 
safety in Wiltshire and Swindon 

 
Following the May 2016 election I am required to revise my P&C Plan by the end of 2016-17.  Using 
the assessments within the report, the advice from the Chief Constable, partner agencies and 
feedback from the public I will refine my existing plan to reflect the new challenges and opportunities 
presented. 
 
Throughout my first term, I was focused on increasing the public understanding of the Office of Police 
and Crime Commissioner (OPCC).  Increases in turnout in the May 2016 election are positive but it is 
clear that more needs to be done to increase public understanding of the role of the PCC. 
 
The threats from crime and criminality are changing and Wiltshire Police needs to balance the 
complex demands that are placed on it.  Protecting people from fraud, violence and cybercrime is 
presenting new challenges in how public agencies prevent, investigate and prosecute.  I need to be 
assured that my priorities and resources are matched against the threats and risks we face.  During 
2016-17 when I refresh my P&C plan I will take advice from the Chief Constable on the priorities that 
require focus and I will balance resources accordingly.  
 
Wiltshire receives the second lowest share of Home O
[...]
early intervention and problem solving 
 

 During 2016-18 my office will be working with Swindon Borough Council to recommission 
domestic abuse services in Swindon 
 

 Wiltshire Police is developing a vulnerability strategy which will provide an organisational 
approach and under which all policies will be reviewed to ensure we are protecting the most 
vulnerable 
 

 I want to be assured that there are enough resources to meet this priority, particularly as the 
confidence of victims and agencies to report crime increases.  I will take advice from the Chief 
Constable when I review my P&C plan during 2016-17 
 

 Single view of the customer is a project involving Wiltshire Council, the NHS, the fire and 
rescue service and police which draws together public sector data.  It aims to make public 
services more efficient and to allow organisations to meet the needs of vulnerable individuals.  
It is expected to be delivered in 2016-17 and should provide an exciting catalyst to reimagine 
how the public sector can deliver services together 

  

Wiltshire & Swindon - OPCC  Annual Report 2015-16 Page 11 of 18 Page 25



Ver. 1.1 PROTECT – POLICY  DRAFT   Appendix 1 

Priority Three: Putting victims and witnesses at the heart of everything we 
do 
 
Victims of crime have been through a challenging and often traumatic experience.  I believe that great 
strides have been made in improving the focus on victims and witnesses.  Since taking the 
responsibility for supporting victims in April 2015, I am proud of the progress that has been made. I 
have invested more money into services for victims of crime and ASB, helping them cope and recover 
from its impact.   
 
Horizon Victim and Witness Care has been operating for since March 2015 and provides a single point 
of contact for vulnerable victims. Working alongside the police, Horizon is updating, supporting and 
signposting victims and witnesses.  Victim Support is providing practical and emotional help for victims 
who
[...]
tims of dwelling burglary and fraud. 

 
 With the wealth of information generated by Horizon I want to ensure that the right level of 

services meet the needs of victims and witnesses 
 

 I want to work with the newly invigorated Wiltshire Criminal Justice Board to develop the 
culture of collective responsibility and ownership for the entire victim journey and the 
performance of the entire system 
 

 Wiltshire is a significant outlier in its dwelling burglary outcome rate.  In 2015-16 the outcome 
rate was 6.1 per cent which equates to 80 in 1,318 crimes. This is significantly lower than the 
peer average of 13.8 per cent and lower than the national rate of 9.5 per cent.   Using targets 
to increase outcomes rates have led to incorrect crime recording, inappropriate use of 
community resolutions and inappropriate police targeting of crime types. I have asked the 
Chief Constable Mike Veale to review this area and bring forward improvements that improve 
outcome rates without affecting the distorting performance.     
 

 Work is being finalised on a restorative justice (RJ) strategy that co-ordinates the use of RJ 
practices in Wiltshire and Swindon.  RJ can provide swift and immediate justice for victim and 
offender in ASB and some minor crime. I want to increase the use of restorative practices and 
recruit volunteers to help deliver these community solutions. 

 
 
 
  

Wiltshire & Swindon - OPCC  Annual Report 2015-16 Page 13 of 18 Page 27



Ver. 1.1 PROTECT – POLICY  DRAFT   Appendix 1 

Priority Four: Secure high quality, efficient and trusted services 
 
Police and criminal justice services should be accessible to everyone, professional and of the highest 
standard.  I believe that Wiltshire Police delivers a high quality and efficient service.  The “good” HMIC 
PEEL inspection provides a platform that the Chief Constable and his team are already building on to 
drive more improvements. 

Efficiencies of £17.7m have been made since 2011, which has re
[...]
ne sitting in a cell with nothing to do and in a fragile mental state. It must be quite a 
lonely place to be. Particularly when the only reason you are there is because you are 
mentally ill. 

It is certainly not the right place for someone in need of treatment. 

  

Page 110



 

 

Regular updates from the Force Mental Health Liaison Officer tell me these are not isolated 
cases both locally and nationally. I sit on the Wiltshire and Swindon Health and Wellbeing 
boards and regularly raise this issue. Together with partners we are working to find a 
solution. This cannot come soon enough. 

As mental health week draws to a close I can assure readers that I will be continuing to 
press the case for improved NHS services, so those suffering a mental health crisis in 
Wiltshire have access to a hospital bed as soon as they need it. 

   

   

 
 
 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



                                             

Police and Crime Panel 
Forward Work Plan
Please note: this is a working document which is subject to change

Date Location Provisional Agenda Items

16th June 
2016 Corn Exchange, Devizes

 Election of PCP Chair and Vice-Chair
 PCC Annual Report
 Quarterly data (Q4)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints – include 

information on drugs
 Update on stop and search progress
 Police Reform Bill – key points and potential impacts
 Strategic alliance with Avon & Somerset
 Task group updates
 PCC Diary report

1st September 
2016 City Hall, Salisbury

 Quarterly data (Q1)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints 
 Strategic alliance with Avon & Somerset
 Task group updates
 PCC Diary report

30th 
November 
2016

Civic Centre, Swindon

 Quarterly data (Q2)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints 
 Strategic alliance with Avon & Somerset
 Task group updates
 PCC Diary report

P
age 113

A
genda Item

 14



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and matters arising
	8 PCC Annual Report 2015-16
	1b Annual Report 15-16 ver 1.1 draft
	1. Foreword
	2.  State of Policing and Community Safety in Wiltshire and Swindon
	3. Future challenges and opportunities for policing and community safety in Wiltshire and Swindon
	4. Progress in delivering my Police and Crime Plan 2015-17
	5. Summary of financial performance
	6. Engagement


	9 Quarterly data (Q4)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints - including drugs information
	Overall performance dashboard
	1. Prevent crime and anti-social behaviour
	Protect the most vulnerable in society
	Put victims and witnesses at the heart of everything we do
	4. Secure, high quality, efficient and trusted services
	2c OPCC Risk Register 2016-17 LIVE

	11 Police Reform Bill - key points and potential impacts
	12 Task Group Updates
	13 PCC Diary report
	Judging the Pride of Swindon awards and dancing at Saraswati Puja
	Are 'ride alongs' really the answer to getting stop and search right?
	A warm welcome for the I.C.E card
	Keeping Wiltshire safe with WILSAR, Safe Haven and Swindon Refuge
	Celebrating women's contribution to policing and the rule of law
	A BUSY TIME AS THE ELECTION LOOMS
	Clearing the decks ahead of the election campaign
	Reflections on the election campaign
	Custody is not the right place for someone in a fragile mental state

	14 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


                             

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 16 JUNE 2016 AT YEOMAN ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS.

Present:

Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Alan Bishop, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Chris Henwood, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Sydney-Smith

Also  Present:

Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner
Kieran Kilgallen – OPCC
Chris Mcmullen – OPCC
Allan Johns - OPCC
Carolyn Filmore – OPCC
Naji Dawish – OPCC
Robin Townsend – Wiltshire Council
Emily Higson – Wiltshire Council
Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council
David Line - member of the PCC & CC Independent Audit Committee

1 Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman

Cllr Richard Britton – Wiltshire Council was elected Chairman for the 
forthcoming year.

Cllr Junab Ali – Swindon Borough Council was elected Vice-Chairman for the 
forthcoming year.

2 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cindy Creasy and Cllr Chris Caswill – Wiltshire.



3 Minutes and matters arising

Decision:

 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

 It was noted that Naji Darwish – OPPC had been in attendance at 
the 3 March 2016 meeting.

4 Declarations of interest

It was noted that Cllr Peter Hutton was the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection, 
Wiltshire Council.

5 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed new panel members, Cllr Junab Ali – Swindon 
Borough Council, Cllr Gordon King – Wiltshire Council and Cllr Caryl Sydney-
Smith – Swindon Borough Council.

Cllr John Adams - Chairman of the Dorset PCP was welcomed to the meeting.

6 Public Participation

There was no public participation.

7 PCC Annual Report 2015-16

The Commissioner introduced the PCC’s annual performance report for the 
year 2015-16. The PCP was asked to note the draft annual report and to 
provide comments on the annual report.

The annual report was aimed for public audience and captured the highlights of 
the year and the commissioner’s assessment of progress against his plan.  

The annual report was structured around three sections:

 Section one provides the PCC’s overall assessment of policing and 
community safety in Wiltshire incorporating the learning from inspections 
by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC), engagement with 
victims and local communities. This should be balanced and a 



transparent assessment given, highlighting both the achievements and 
areas to improve. 

 Section two identifies the strategic future challenges and opportunities in 
the coming years. 

 Section three updates on the progress in delivering the P&C Plan by 
each priority and the future challenges and opportunities. The final 
section three provides an overview of financial information from 2015-16. 

Questions and comments raised by the PCP.

 That the report appears to contain no mention of the PCP.
The point was noted.

 “That Wiltshire was safe and had a good police service that had a well-
developed understanding of crime, was effective at preventing crime and 
carried out investigations which were generally good quality” – but good 
investigations are meaningless without good outcomes to back this up.

 How do you know that crime was being accurately recorded?
Home Office guide lines were now being adhered to, with HMIC 
inspections regularly being carried out. Wiltshire Police was aiming for 
100% accuracy with its recording of crime figures.

 “The threats from crime and criminality are changing and Wiltshire Police 
needs to balance the complex demands that are placed on it. Protecting 
people from fraud, violence and cybercrime is presenting new challenges 
in how public agencies prevent, investigate and prosecute. I need to be 
assured that my priorities and resources are matched against the threats 
and risks we face. During 2016-17 when I refresh my P&C plan I will take 
advice from the Chief Constable on the priorities that require focus and I 
will balance resources accordingly” – This paragraph should be worded 
as more of a priority.
The point was noted.

 “I want to work with the newly invigorated Wiltshire Criminal Justice 
Board to develop the culture of collective responsibility and ownership for 
the entire victim journey and the performance of the entire system” -  
How do you envisage achieving this?
A Wiltshire strategy had now been drawn up which would improve the 
service that was supplied.

 Cyber Crime – How was Wiltshire dealing with this type of crime?



Wiltshire Police was working alongside other forces and agencies, 
educating the public on the dangers of cyber crime and good partnership 
working were the keys to tackling this new type of crime.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report.

8 Review of the Community Policing Pilot

The Commissioner introduced Mike Veale – Chief Constable, Wiltshire Police 
who gave a review of the background to the Community Policing Pilot which 
had been carried out in the Trowbridge and Warminster community areas.

Points made included:

 That Wiltshire Police couldn’t continue to provide its current level of 
policing without doing some serious thinking on how it was able to 
provide good community policing during this period of austerity.

 The need to put victims of crime and witnesses first.

 To change the dialogue – listen more to people.

 The desire to re-design the way Wiltshire police worked – to move away 
from a rigid, one dimensional way of working.

 Putting the right people in the right place.

 The need to be more authentic in its way of policing.

 That police officers had bought into the new way of working.

 That the Community Policing project would inspire community 
confidence.

 That a culture change within the force would take 2-3 years, but it would 
be a real change for the better.

The Chairman thanked the Chief Constable for his presentation.

9 Quarterly data (Q4)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints - including 
drugs information

The Commissioner outlined a report setting out his quarterly performance data 
– Quarter Four 2015 – 16.



 After discussion and questions the report was noted.

The Commissioner outlined a report setting out the Budget Monitoring 
Statement – Quarter Four 2015 – 16.

 The report was noted.

Allan Johns outlined a report setting out the Integrity and Complaints Appeals 
for the period 1 April 2015 – 31 March 2016.

 The report was noted.

Risk Register – Quarter Four 2015 – 16.

 The report was noted.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report.

10 Strategic alliance with Avon & Somerset

The Chairman advised that the Strategic Alliance with Avon & Somerset had, 
with the inclusion of Gloucestershire, now become the Tri-Force Collaboration 
Program. 

The Chairman requested from the OPCC a copy of the project plan for Tri-Force 
Collaboration Program as soon as it became available.  

11 Police Reform Bill - key points and potential impacts

OPCC were thanked for this report which the Panel found helpful.

12 Task Group Updates

Strategic Alliance Task Group

 That the Strategic Alliance had now been replaced by the Tri-Force 
Collaboration Program.

Specials Task Group



 The target to recruit and retain 500 Special Constables was ambitious 
but welcomed.

 Bearing in mind the force’s previous performance in recruiting and 
retaining Specials there were serious concerns whether this number 
could be retained over the longer term by the force.

13 PCC Diary report

The Commissioner’s dairy report was noted.

14 Forward Work Plan

The Forward Work Plan was noted with the following:

 That a report on the work of the Wiltshire Criminal Justice Board should 
be added for June 2017.

15 Future meeting dates

 Thursday 1 September 2016 – City Hall, Salisbury.

 Thursday 1 December 2016 – Swindon Borough Council Offices.

(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 5.10 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


